
 1

 
Republic of the Philippines 

BANGSAMORO AUTONOMOUS REGION IN MUSLIM MINDANAO 
BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE 

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF MINISTER 
Bangsamoro Government Center, Governor Gutierrez Avenue, Rosary Heights VII, Cotabato City 9600 

 
 

INVITATION TO BID 

Procurement of Various Goods for the Maintenance and 
Operation of the Office of the Chief Minister-Bangsamoro 
Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao (OCM-BARMM) 

IB No. PB-OCM-MOOE2020-01 
 
1. The Office of the Chief Minister-Bangsamoro Autonomous Region in Muslim 

Mindanao (OCM-BARMM), through the 2020 Bangsamoro Appropriation Act 
(BAA) intends to apply the sum of Seventy-six Million Eight Hundred Fifteen 
Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Pesos and Seventy-three Centavos 
(P76,815,230.73) being the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) for the 
Procurement of Various Goods for the Maintenance and Operation of the 
Office of the Chief Minister-Bangsamoro Autonomous Region in Muslim 
Mindanao (OCM-BARMM). The procurement consists of five (5) lots, to wit; 
 
Lot No. Description 

 

ABC Bid Documents 
Fee 

1 Office Supplies and Materials  PhP56,219,320.99 PhP25,000.00 

2 Drugs and Medicines PhP4,000,000.00 PhP5,000.00 

3 Repairs and Maintenance Expenses-
Buildings and Other Structures 

PhP8,492,140.00 PhP10,000.00 

4 Repairs and Maintenance Expenses-
Office Equipment 

PhP1,400,000.00 PhP5,000.00 

5 Janitorial Supplies and Other 
Materials 

PhP6,703,769.74 PhP5,000.00 

 
Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at the bid 
opening. 
 

2. The Office of the Chief Minister-Bangsamoro Autonomous Region in Muslim 
Mindanao (OCM-BARMM) now invites bids for Procurement of Various Goods 
for the Maintenance and Operation of the Office of the Chief Minister- 
Bangsamoro Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao (OCM-BARMM).  



 2

Delivery of the Goods is specified in Section VI. Schedule of Requirements. Bidders 
should have completed, within the last 3 years from the date of submission and 
receipt of bids, a contract similar to the Project. The description of an eligible 
bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II. 
Instructions to Bidders. 
 

4. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a 
non-discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the 2016 Revised 
Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) 9184, otherwise 
known as the “Government Procurement Reform Act”. 
 
Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, partnerships, or 
organizations with at least sixty percent (60%) interest or outstanding capital 
stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines, and to citizens or organizations of a 
country the laws or regulations of which grant similar rights or privileges to 
Filipino citizens, pursuant to RA 5183.  
 

5. Interested bidders may obtain further information from Office of the Chief 
Minister-Bangsamoro Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao (OCM-
BARMM) and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address given below during 
office hours (8:00am to 5:00pm). 
 

6. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders on 
July 14, 2020 to July 31, 2020, 8:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. from the address below.  

 
It may also be downloaded free of charge from the website of the Philippine 
Government Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS) and the website of the 
Procuring Entity, provided that Bidders shall pay the applicable fee for the Bidding 
Documents not later than the submission of their bids, which are shown above. 
 

7. The Office of the Chief Minister-Bangsamoro Autonomous Region in Muslim 
Mindanao (OCM-BARMM) will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on July 20, 2020, 9:00 
A.M. at Bajau Conference Hall, 2F Office of the Chief Minister, Bangsamoro 
Government Center, Gov. Gutierrez Ave, Rosary Heights VII, Cotabato City, 
which shall be open to prospective bidders. 
  

8. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat at Bajau Conference Hall, 2flr 
Office of the Chief Minister-Bangsamoro Government Center, Gov. Gutierrez 
Ave, Rosary Heights VII, Cotabato City on or before August 3, 2020, 8:30 A.M. 
All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and 
in the amount stated in the Bidding Document. 
 
Bid opening shall be on August 3, 2020, 9:00 A.M. at Bajau Conference Hall, 2flr 
Office of the Chief Minister-Bangsamoro Government Center, Gov. Gutierrez 
Ave, Rosary Heights VII, Cotabato City, Bids will be opened in the presence of 
the bidders or its duly authorized representatives who choose to attend at the 
address below. Late bids shall not be accepted. 

 



 3

9. The Office of the Chief Minister-Bangsamoro Autonomous Region in Muslim 
Mindanao (OCM-BARMM) reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a 
failure of bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award 
in accordance with Section 41 of RA 9184 and its IRR, without thereby incurring 
any liability to the affected bidder or bidders. 

 
10. For further information, please refer to: 
 

The Bids and Awards Committee Secretariat 
Office of the Chief Minister,  
2F Office of the Chief Minister, Bangsamoro Government Center, 
Bangsamoro Government Center, Gov. Gutierrez Ave., 
 Rosary Heights VII, Cotabato City  
Tel. No. (064) 552-1053  
 
 
 
 

                 APPROVED: 
 
 

      Sgd. 
      ATTY. SHA ELIJAH B. DUMAMA-ALBA 
      Chairperson, Bids and Awards Committee 
 


